REPUBLIC OF KENYA _
PUBLIC PROCUREMENT ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD

REVIEW NO 25/2014 OF 1978 JUNE, 2014

BETWEEN -

SUZAN GENERAL TRADING JLT ......commmrsssrrs s voser. APPLICANT

AND .

'KENYA AIRPORTS AUTHORITY .......cu...... PROCURING ENTITY. ..

of Tender No KAA/ 19'7/ 2013—2014 for Development and Management

Rev1ew against the decision of I(enya Alrports Authorlty in the Matter S

of an International Brand Fast Food Outlet at ]omo I(enyatta I_nternatlonal

Airport (JKIA), Nairobi.

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT

1. Josephine Mong'are :. - In the Chair

2. Hussein Were | __ -M_enibe_f |

=

Nelsor-Orgut —Member

4. Rosemary Gituma - Member

5. Weche Okubo - Member




IN ATTENDANCE

1. Philemon Kiprop ' - Secretariat
2. Shelmith Miano - Secretariat
PRESENT BY INVITATION

Applicant - Suzan General Trading JLT

1. Ngaca D. Gacugia - Advocate
2. Mercy Koskei - Advocate
3. Nzuki Musyoki -Legal Assistant -.

Procuring Entity -Kenya Airports Authority (KAA)

1. Ken Ogeto | - Advocate‘

2. Tom nyambu I - Advocate

3. Augustine Moenga - - -lawyer

4. George Kamau - Legal Officer, KAA

5, Catherine Kariuki - Counsel

6. Margaret Muraya | - Manager, Procurement
7. Benard Bosire: o - Procurement Assistant

Interested Party ~-Hoggers Limited |
1. George Ng'ang'a Mbugua - Advocate

e



BOARD'S DECISION

Upon hearing the representations of the parties and the mterestedrr —

candldates before the Board and upon con51der1ng the mformatlon in all

the docu.ments before it, the Board dec1des as follows

BACKGROUND

O

opened on 14th March 2014

, The Procunng Entlty, the I(enya An'ports Authorlty, advertised the

tender for DeveloPment and Management of an International Brand Fast

Food. Outlet at Jomo Kenyatta International An:port (]KIA) Nairobi,

Kenya in-the-&: tandard—newspaper—on—l—?th ]anuaIy—ZBM—and‘IrTﬂle Dauy

Natwn newspaper on ZOth ]anuary, 2014 The tender Was closed and’ '

The Procuring Entity’s tender evaluation committee e'v'aluated the

tenders and recormnended the ‘award of. the tender M/ s Hoggers

Llnnted ata concessmn fee of Kshs 500 OOO/ per annum as rmmmum
armual guarantee and an annual concession rate of 8% of annual total

sales and a building rental fee at the prevailing rate of Kshs. 2,000/= per

square foot per annum. The Tender Comrruttee of the Procuring Entity -
_approved the recommendanon ‘of the Evaluation Cormmttee and

: -awarded the tender to M/s Hoggers Lumted The Apphcant M/ s by

Suzan General Tradmg JLT, havmg been aggrleved by the decision of
the Procuring Entity to award the tender to M/s Hoggers Limited

moved to the Public Procurement Administrative Review Board (The

‘Boar_d) under Review, Case No. 16/2014 of 6t May, 2014 and sought the

orders of the Board to nullify the tender decision of the Procuring Entity

3



and to substitute the decision of the Procuring Entity with that of the
Review Board awarding the tender to Suzan General Trading JLT as the

successful Tenderer with the lowest evaluated price.

The Board, in the said review, heard the parties and on 3rd July, 2014
issued the following orders material to this Application: -

1. The award of the tender to the successful bidder, Messrs
Hoggers Limited is hereby annulled.
2. The Procuring Entity is directed to re-evaluate the tenders of the

three most responsive bidders for both technical and financial

evaluation in accordance with the criteria set out in the tender
documents and the findings of this Board. |

' 3. The Procuring Entity is directed to'completé the entire process,

 including award within seven (7) days from the date of .this

decision.

" Pursuant to the orders of the Board, the Procuring Entity carried out a
re-evaluation and award of the tender. The bids were subjected to a
technical and financial evaluation as applicable to determine compliance

with the requirements of the tender as follows: -

TENDER RE-EVALUATION

The Evaluation Committee of the Procuring Entity (PE) re-evaluated the

three responsive bids for compliance with the criteria stated in tender -

documents and came up with the following results: -



a) Technical Evaluation

The PE's tender evaluation committee checked the tender documents to

determine the Tenderers’ substantive responsiveness based on the

criteria stated in the tender documents and came up with the following

Mysisslmetwi&rseoresz =T

TECHNLCALREQIHRFMFNTQ L

_BIDDER NUMBER

Score

1

o

4

Destgn-Corceptarmd Fitowt—

o Tlustrate proposed fast food famhty concepts and
provide detailed drawings of the de51gn mc:ludmg,

o Perspectives
.0 Materials and colors

- o Constructon details _
o.__Indicative fitout imeframe

10

7.8

8.5

9.3

* Bidders to submit lay-out plans depicting proposed

fit-out; location of variots prodiict lifes

| The Proposal: Brands and Product lines

| Provide a detailed proposal containing the following:

* . Business Plan, outlining the total investment
including a five (5) year cash flow statement.

25

21.0

20.0

20,3

v Proposed intermatonal brand and product Lines.

4 Marketing Plan _ ;

| »  Provide a marketing pIan detalhng budgets
strategies and techniques proposed to stimulate
and promote the awareness of the retail business

including;
o Proposed brandmg of shops.
o Target Market & Market research
o Merchandising plan.
* Discounts and marketing incentives.

10 |

83

80

9.0

Pricing Policy -
* Provide details of proposed pricing policy,

including how you will ensure that pnces willbe

competitive.

4.0

3.3

3.8

Customer Standards and Quality Control

s Provide details of its Customer Service Standards

and quality control procedures, including;
o Customer service policy
o Complaints handling procedures;
o_ Return/exchange policy; -

45

4.5

48




o Acceptance of credit cards and foreign -
currencies
Provide details of your method of auditing these
procedures.

Personnel

Provide details of staff selecon and training
procedures to be met by retailers and give estimates of;
e Staff training, recruitment and retention programs 5 4.5 4.8 4.8
Total number of staff proposed to be employed on the
premises, to cater for the peak and off-peak times.

Financial performance, EPOS and Recording System

» Bidders shall give details of proposed electronic
point of sale system (EPOS) that will have the
capability of linking to KAA POS system. .

» Bidders to describe method of recording 10 9.0 7.3 8.8
transactions daily/ weekly/monthly/annual
turnovers inchiding sales analysis of product

groups and sub-groups.

Total

70 59.0 | 56.3 | 60.5

All the three bidders attained the requisite technical score and

proceeded to financial re-evaluation.
b) Financial E‘l\valuation.
The PE's evaluation committee subject’eci the three bids to financial

evaluation and were scored as follows:

BIDDER

FINANCIAL Remarks :
. . (1) {2) (4)
PART A S ' Bidd'ers to | Complied | Complied | Complied
Minimum Annual Guarantee . sign
Staternent
o Minimum annual Guarantee of
(Kshs.) 500,000/ - Financial
Complian
. . ce
PART B | Concession fees Max of 20 7.5% 6.5% 8%
. points to




Bidders to propose a be scored
Concession Rate based on the on pro-
total sales. (This shall later be | rata basis
captured-by EPOSonce
installed). Bidder’'s proposal on
concession rate expressed as a
percentage of sales,

................... oo

Foints 18.75 | 16.25 20

PART-C Mm 10— -byears byears——-Gyears—
Cash Flow pomts | concessi | concessi|-concessi—|
' “ | on fee on fee © | on fee
As part of the:.r f:manmal 1 Kshs. Kshs, Kshs.
proposal, bidders shall be 132,303, |29,426,6 | 133,339,
. | required to submit a Syear cash 752 . |86/~ . .. | 170/-
- | flow cash statement to support (USD (6.5%0f |
—/ the proposed concession 1,530,21 | 452,718,
' 4X86,444 | 249 total
y) | §ales for
5 years)
Boints 0:93——2:41— 16
Sum total 28.68 - 18.66 30.00

c) Totai Scores

The total scores were arrlved at by addmg the total tec}uucal evaluahon |

score and the total fmanc1al evaluatlon 5core The result was as follows

@ | BIDDER o
REMARKS Suzan (1) Kukun Hoggers )
REQUIREMENTS B P Bt
| 2 (@
1 .| Technical evaluation. | Max 70 | 59 56.25 605 1
_ it : ; _
” _ Max 30
Financiatevatastion - 28.63 _ 18.66 30.00
points - ' o
Sum total 87.68 74.91 90.50




Ranking ' 2 3 1.

d) Evaluation Committee’s Recommendation

" The Procuring Entity’s Tender Evaluation Committee recommended
that the tender for Development and Management of an International
Branded Fast Food Outlet at Jomo Kenyatta International Airport
Terminal 4, Tender No. KAA/197/2013-2014, be awarded to M/s

Hoggers Limited, the bidder having scored the highest combined tender.

score.

N

TENDER COMMITTEE’S DECISION

After the re-evaluation as ordered by the Board, the Tender Committee
of the Procuring Entity met on 10% June, 2014 and approved the
Evaluation Committee’s recommendation for award of the contract to
M/s Hoggers Limited at a concession fee of Kshs. 500,000 /= per annum
as minimum annual guarantee and an annual concession rate of 8% of
annual total sales and a building rental fee at the prevailing rate of Kshs.

2,000/ = per square foot per annum.

The Successful Bidder was duljf notified by a letter dated 10% June, 2014
that it's tender was successful. The Applicant was also notified of its

unsuccessful bid at the same time.



THE REVIEW

This Request for Review was lodged by Suzan General Trading JLT

(the Applicant), against the decision of Kenya Airports Authorlty
(Procurmg Entity) to award Tender No KAA/ 197/ 2013-2014 for the

Development and Management of an Internattonal Brand Fast Food

Apphcant s b1d as unsuccessful

The Applicant requested the Public Procurement Administrative Review
Board (the Board) to review the enitire decision of ‘the Procuring Entity

aI_—u:l--—soughtv_for—_ﬂieffoll0Wir_1_g~_orders. =TT

1 THAT th_is_ Reque_st' for’_Reu'iew b’e a'zzouea;

}

o

b

~THAT The  award of 1ender No, KAA/19772013-2014 to Hogge1s

: -'-le:tet:l be annulled

3..' THAT the dec:s:on of Kenyu An‘ports Authortty, as commumcutecl
thr ough ltS letter dated 10“‘ Iune, 2014, that the Appl:cunt hud not

o been successful in TenderNo KAA/197/2013-2014 be annulled

'4_.. THAT far sujﬁment cause promded by the Applzcunt and in exercise

'of its unquulzfled statutory authority under Section 98 of the

Procurement Act, the Remew Board be pleased to:-

(a) declare the Appltcunt as the successful Tenderer under Section 66
of the Act; and | | N




(b) Substitute the decision of the Procuring Entity with that of the

Review Board awarding Tender No. KAA/197/2013-2014 to Suzan

" General Trading JLT as the successful Tenderer with the lowest
evaluated price under Section 66 of the Act;

(c) Issue a direction to the Procuring Entity to proceed to negotiate
and/or enter into a written contract with Suzan General Trading

JLT in accordance with the tender documents.’

5. THAT Costs of and/or incidental to these proceedings, in any event,
be borne by the Procuring Entity on a full indemnity basis.

The Applicant raised three grounds of review namely that:-

1. That the Procuring Entity, not cmly in contravention of the .

. directions given by the Review Board, but also the requirements of
Secﬁons 2,31 and 66 of the Public Procurement & Disposal .Ac:t,. 2005
(hereinafter referred to as “the Act”) as read together with the
fegulations thereunder, unjustifiably failed and/or .ig’ndred‘ to

identify, evaluate and objectively score the concession fees criteria,

and as a result, ended up with a wrong scoring result in respect of

‘the concession fee.

2. That the Procuring Entity, in contravention of the directions given -

by the Review Board, but also the requirements of integrity,
fairness, objectivity and accountability secured by Sections 2, 31 and
66 of the Act, unjustifiably awarded the successful bidder marks for

the cash flow statements while the same did not factually, legally

and/ or objectively support its proposed concession fees.

10



3. That by reason of all the above, the Procuring Entity, in both its
technical and financial evaluation of the factors identified

- contravened the directions given by the Review Board under
~ Section 98(b) of the Act as well as the requirements of integrity,
~fairness, transparency,-objectivity and ‘accountability - secured by

Sections 2, 31 and 66 of the Act, in such a manner as to amount to an

un]us’aflable denial of the Applicant’s right to be declared the

i Wmmng b1dder with not only the hlghest combmed techmcal and

fmancnal score, but also offermg the best Value for rnoney

®
- T}'C ;=3==""‘=-—‘=;""=—‘“** | s i . T . 'ISPEI'LSE .

with before delvmg mto the merits of the review. The issues are (a) the

apphcabﬂl’cv of doctrme of Res Tud:catu (b) Thp ﬂ:mmqf by H’e-APPh@@th—————

to the Board to issue ex—parte orders to the Procurmg Entity to prov1de

addltlonal mformatlon or docu_ments to the Apphcant and (c) The fllmg
of supplementary Grounds for Rev1ew by the Appllcant I

The prmc1ple of Res Iudwata was set in the case of Lotta VS. Tanakl .

[2003] 2 EA 556 Wthh held as follows

'" The doctrme of ‘Res Judlcata is prowded for in Order 9 of the CIVII

Procedure Code of 1 966 and its object is to bar multtphcrty of surts

and guarantee fmahtv to Irtfaatron It makes canr'luc:rvr:n a ﬁnal

judgment between the same partles or thelr prlwes on the same _
issue by a court of competent Jur:sdfct:on m the subject matter of

the suit. The scheme of section 9 therefore contemplates five

11



- conditions which, 'When co-existent, will bar a subsequent suit. The
Conditions are: (i} the matter directly and substanrtia'lly in issue in
the subsequent suit must have been directly and substantially in
issue in the former suit; (i) the former suit must have been betvizeen
the same parties or privies claiming under them; (iii) the parties
must have litigated under the same title in the former suit; (iv) the
court which decided the former suit must have been competent to
try the subsequent suit; and (v) the matter in issue must have been

heard and finally decided in the former suit”,

It is clear in the collective mind of the Board that the instant Request for

Review bears similarities to Application No. 16/2014 of 6% May, 2014
whose determination was on 31 June, 2014. The tender is the same, the
Applicant' and Parties to the tender are the same, the documents being
relied upon are the same and the award of the tender is the same. The -
Board is however of the view that the issues before it in the instant
Request for Review concern the implémentaﬁon of the orders of the
Board as determined in Review No. 16/ 2014 of 6% May, 2014. In the
current Request for Review the Board is being invited to determine
whether its Order that was issued on Review No. 16/2014 was comphed
w1th in full. This, in itself, is a new 1ssue that was not canvassed or
available for litigation in the previous Request for Rev1ew No. 16 of
2014. The Board therefore finds that the prmc1p1e of Res judicata, as an
Esrtoppel to the proceedings ‘cannot. be .déeme_d to apply in the current
Applicatioﬁ before it. The Board will therefore proceed to hear the

matter as filed on merit and the grounc_i is therefore hereby d_ismis'sed.

12



The 2nd preliminary issue before the Board is the request by the
Applicant to the Board to issue ex-parte orders directing the Procuring

Entity to disclose some -additional information to it relating to the
evaluation criteria applied to the tender. The request by the Applicant is

brought under Section44 (3).as.read-together-with -Seetion-45-(2)~(e)-of
the Pubhc Procurement and Disposal Act. This information sought by

“the Applicant was to facilitate the Applicant in canvassing its Request

for Review before the Board. In particular the Apphcant requested for

| ob]ectlve informative summary of the re-evaluation report that complies

with Section 45(2) (e) of the Act as read together with the Board’s

decision in Application 16 of 2014. : -

- 2014, had requested the Procurmg Ennty to furnish 1t Wlﬂ’l the

mforma‘non and it was not until 18 ]une, 2014 that the Aoohcant

received copies of the re-evaluatlon report from the Procuring Entity.
The Apphcant further aJleged that . the Procurlng Ennty dehberately
failed and/or ignored to provide the Applicant with an objectively
mformatlve summary of the re-evaluatlon report that fully disclosed or
demonstrated the ob]ecnve evaluation criteria as well as scoring criteria

used in breach of the mandatory requlrements of Section 44 as read

_together w1th Section 45(2)(e) of the Act and the dec151on of the Rev1eW

Board in PPARB Apphcatlon No., 16 of 6% May 2014 S_uzan-

General Tradm Lir L Aj Authority.

The Board takes - cogruzance of the prov151on of the followmg

Regu_latlons

13



Regulation 74(1): “The Secretary shall immediately after the filing
of the request under regulation 73, serve a copy thereof on the

Procuring Entity or Director General as the case may be”.

Regulation 74(2): The copy to the Procuring Entity under
paragraph (1) shall also contain a notification of the pending
Review and the suspension of the procurement proceedings of such

procuring entity.

Regulation 74(3): Upon being served with a notification of a

by TS | ). L] i ] 'S P = W '3 Faal i S | 1L s N
_[‘.EquEbe, LILE i’TULunn‘g Lﬂ-LILy OF TrAe IJITeECLOY GerIerdl SNl tUVLLIELIE

seven days or such lesser period as may be stated by the Secretary

in a particular case, submit to the Secretary a writlen

memorandum of response to the reasons for the request together

with such documents as the Secretary may specify.

The Board notes the following sequence of events:

n

i)

i)

The Board made orders in Application 16/2014 on 3t June, 2014
The Procuring Entity carried out a re-evaluation of the Tender on
or about 9t June, 2014.

The Procuring Entify’s Special Tender Committee meeting held on

" 10% June, 2014 adjudicated the Tender under Review and

iv)

approved the award to M/s Hoggers Limited, the Successful

Bidder herein. The notification letters to successful and the -

unsuccessful bidders were dated 10 June, 2014.
The Applicant i‘equested the Procuring Entity to furnish it with

documents and/ or information on 12% June, 2014.

14



V) That the Procuring Entity in response to the Applicant’s request in

(iv) above sent a summary of the evaluation report to the

- Applicant vide a cover letter dated 13 June, 2014.

v1) The instant Request for Review was filed on 19% June, 2014

vii). The Prnm1ﬂngWEntqu“waswnotmedmbymthemBoardmofwthe&ins’fant
. Request for Review by a letter dated 19 June, 2014 and received

by it on 20t June, 2014. -

o

D,

Vﬁi)_"[he Applicant wrote to the Board requesting for ex-parte direction
. on20%June, 2014. - | |

The Board notes that under the Act, once a Request for Review has been

filed, it acts as a stay agamst anyt‘mng the Procuring Entity is supposed

to dﬂ On receipt of the—NQtlileaHGFeef—ﬂae—Request—ﬁer—Reﬂew—&em—the————

- Board, The Procuring Entity was under obligation to supply to the Board

all the documents that were used in the tender process For the Board to

it

-make an ex-parte order as sought for by the Apphcant for it to be supphed '
‘with further detaﬂs or mforma’non after - the Board had already :

.re_quested for all the documents used in the tendermg process would

have caused difficulties to the Procuring Entity as it could not possibly
have been capable of carrymg out the order at that par’acular tune The
Board also operates under very strlct tunehnes glven that it has only 230

days W]ndow within Whlch all partles rnust be brought on board and thell |

matter determined. If ex-parte orders were to be issued, it would end up.

delaving the process_and the strict tHimelines would neot be met. The

Board could not therefore issue ex-parte orders sought by the Applicant.

s



The 3t preliminary issue concerns the filing of Supplementary Grounds
of Review by the Applicant. The Board notes that the grounds being
referred to as Supplementary Grounds were filed on 3rd July 2014. Under
Regulation 73 as amended by Regulation 20 (a) of legal notice 106 of
2013, a Request for Review must be filed before the Board within seven
days from the date of Notification under by Sections 67 and 83 of the

Act. The documents were brought 13 days after that period had lapsed.

Supplementary grounds that are introducing new issues to the Request

for Review should have been brought within the pericd of filing a

Request for Re.view. The Board's decision on the Supplementary.

Grounds is that the same must be struck out from the record as they
have been brought in contravention of the Act and the Regulations. The
said Supplementary Grounds of Review shall therefore not be relied on
by any parfy. The Review shall proceed with the original Request for
Review as filed on 19t June, 2014.

THE APPLICANT'S CASE -

All the three grounds have been consolidated as they revolve around
compliance with the orders of the Board and the evaluation of bids in

accordance with the eva_luation criteria.

The Applicaht submitted that the Procuring Entity not only act in
contravention and in contempt of the directions given by the Board in
Review No. 16/2014 of 6 May, 2014 but also breached the requirements
of Sections 2, 31 and 66 of the Act as read together with the regulations
made thereunder. It submitted that, cumulatively, the Procuring Entity

contravened the directions given by the Review Board under Section

16



98(b) of the Act as well as. the requirements of integrity, fairness,
transpafency, objectivity and accountability secured by Sections 2, 31

and 66 of the Act, resulting in an unjustifiable denial of the Applicant’s
nght to be declared the winning bidder with not only the hlghest

. combmed techrucal and fmanc:1al score, but also offermg the best value

for money.

The ;App]icant argued that the Procuring Enﬁty, in respect of the

DESIGN CONCEPT & FIT QUT criterion, did not apply any objective

criteria in its technical re-evaluation and scoring and, as a result, the

Applicant waa denied the full 10 marks or, in the very least, a .score

~ equal to that of the successful bidder, without any rational baSis. It

of ajoint bid which was materially different ffor_n the strict requirements -

of the tender under the BRAND AND PRODUCT LINE criteria_

It was the submission of the applicant that what was to be evaluated

under the criteria in the tender document was the concession fee addmg
that the orders of review Board did not alter that criteria and that it was
the method the Procurmg Entity used to allocate the pro-rata scores that -
failed the ob]ectlv1ty test The Apphcant argued that the. Procurmg
Entity re-evaluated the concessmn rate that was not supposed to be

evaluated and that this was the same thing that had failed the objectivity

test in the previous decision of the Board. According to the Applicant
there were only three thmgs to be evaluated -the Minimum Annual

Guarantee, the concessmn fee and the cash flow. The concession fee was




directly related to the Minimum Annual Guarantee. It was on the basis
of this concession fee that the evaluation of the cash flows was to be
done. It was the Applicant’s case that what paities were proposing in
their supporting Cash flow was the minimuin they were actually
guaranteeing for the 5 year period regardless of the percentege quoted.
In this regard, the Applicant submitted that its concession fee of USD.
1,613,965(Kshs. 139,643 802) was higher that that of the successful bidder
at Kshs. 133,339,170). It argued further that had the Procuring Entity not
disregarded the re-evaluation of both the concession fee and the cash

flow, the Applicant would have been shown to have offered the best

value. The applicant submitted that in terms of the financial evaluation it
should have been awarded the full Marks for this category. For this
reason the Applicant contented that the evaluation by the Procuring
Entity was fundamentally flawed and unjustified.

| The Applicant further alleges that the Procuring Entity unjustifiably
awarded the Interested Party marks for the C..'.ash flow statements and
yet the Interested Party did not factually, legally and objectively support
its proposed concession fees. It further alleges that The Procuring Entity
awarded the tender on the basis of a.joint bid which did not comply
with the mandatory requi_rements and specifications of the tender and
its requirements and by failing to observe the requirements of Section 2,
31(1), @) & (.5), 34(1) & (2) end 59(3). Finally it submitted fhat the
evaluation was not objecﬁve as it further denied it 25 marks and in the
opposite awarded the winning bidder a much higher score than it

deserved.

18



RESPONSE OF THE PROCURING ENTITY

. In response to the above issues raised in gro_nnd_s__l, 2 and 3 of the

Request for Review, the Procuring Entity submitted that the tenders

were re-evaluated afresh in respect to the three bidders and the exercise

was undertaken in compliance W1th the ruling of the Board and. o

'madherence to the prov151ons of the Act the Rep;ulatlons and as oer the

_cr1ter1a set out in the tender document

R The. Procurlng Entity. subrrutted that it apphed a: pro-rated formula
based on the Review Board S dlrect[on that the Procurlng Entlty takes )

mto account the 51gmf1cance of the Cash Flow pro]ecuons It was

therefore the buoHu.ssmn 01‘ tne l“rocurlng J-_'.nt1tv that 1t rhr] not-

contravene the dn'ectlons glven by the Rev1ew Board or the

[EER . B . : N - A . H co . .
v- = J v 3 T RITSTT - LU L.LLVLL)’ Il

'added that the technlcal and fmanc1a1 re evaluatlon was done in Stl‘lCt.
' comphance with the chrectlons g1ven by the Rev1ew Board as Well as the
requuements of mteg'rlty, falrness, transparency, ob]ectlwty and |

(:\3 accountabﬂlty
The Procurmg Entlty further subrrutted that the three blds ‘were
subjected to a prelumnary, techmcal and fmanc1al evaluatlon as E
applicable Whereby the Procm:mg Entity awarded the tender to Ho ggers_

Limited. Tt also submitted that the Apphcant s contennons are W1thout'

- basis - and its attempt to conduct its own se]f serV]ng ‘evaluation is

sub]ectlve and without any factual and legal ba51s Accordlng to the

Procuring Entlty there Were six different items: demgn concept and fit




outs, brands product line, marketing plans, pricing policy, customer
standard and quality control, finance. The Procuring Entity averred that
it carrefully looked at the various bid documents and allocated marks as
per these items and that the applicant actually scored highest in some of
these items including the item brands and product line where the
Applicant got 21 marks and Interested Party got 20.3 marks; item on
pricing policy the applicanf got the highest marks followed by the
Interested Party. The Procumg Entity argued that the evaluation was
properly done, it was objective, transparent and the criteria followed.

The Procuring Entity also stated that the Procuring Entity observed the

spirit of Section 2 of the Act and that the evaluation was properly done.

In conclusion, the Procuring Entity submitted that the Applicaﬁon
substantially contains general .statements. which are not supported by
any evidence hence no reli.éf for the prayers sought. It urged the Board
to decline the Applicant’s request, allow the ‘continuation of the
'-procurement‘ process and condémn the Applicant to pay the costs of the

proceedings.

THE INTERESTED PARTY'S RESPONSE

The Interested Party submitted that the re-evaluation of the tenders as
submitted by the Procuring Entity in its response and the award of
tender to the Interested Party was done in accordance with the criteria
set out in the tender documents and in compliance with the orders of the
Review Board made on 3 ]uhe 2014. It submitted further that the

Interested Party’s cash flow statement was the subject of review in

20



Review No. 16/2014 of 6% May 2014 and that the Review Board ruled
that the cash flow statement provided by the Interested Party was

admissible. On the type of bid submitted, the Interested Party averred
that the tender permitted a bid to be submitted by a Tenderer in joint

venture-with-anoether- party -and-so-long-as- it-attached a ]omt venture

agreement.

- Finally, the I_nterested Party submitted that the entire Apphcatlon for

Review was mstrtuted in contravention of the prov1srons of sectlon 442 as

read together with Section 27(4) of the Act in that evaluation of the

Applrcant s-finanecial-bid-was-cohfidential;

- _Irr__cohclds_i_or_r the Interested Party submitted that the Ap:plicant had

br eached any duty nnposed on it by the Act or the Regulatlons or in any

J

way faﬂpri 0 r—lr'ﬂ'lprg to the eriter;'a aﬁd PfBEEEIHi‘E SEE 5 | . H [ : :

-docurnents to Warrant rev1ew of the Procurmg Entrty s decrsron to

award the tender to the Interested Party for WhICh reason it urged the
Board to dismiss the apphcauon with costs and allow the procurement -

process to contmue

- REPLY BY THE APPLICANT |

In reply the Applicant reiterated that the Interested Party had failed to .

demonstrate how it would raise sales revenue and hence was not able to

justify 1ts cash flow statement. It went further to reiterate that had the
Board's direction in Review. No. 16 of 2014 been followed by the Procuring

21



Entity, it would have emerged the highest evaluated bidder and urged the

Board to award the tender to it directly.
THE BOARD'S FINDINGS

The Board having carefully considered the oral and written submissions
of the parties and examined all the documents that were submitted to it
has identified the issues for determination in this Request for Review as

follows: -

(i) Whether the Procuring Entity failed to comply with the orders of
the Board as directed in Review Case No. 16/2014 of 6% May,

‘ 2014 contrary to Section 100 of the Act.

(1) Whether the Procuring En’nty failed to carry out tender re-
‘ evaluatlon in accordance with the evalua’non criteria set out in

the tender document contrary to section 66 (2) of the Act.

1. As to whether the Procuring Entity failed to comply with the

orders of the Boai‘d as di_rected in Review Case No. 16/2014 of 6%

May, 2014 contrary to:Section 100 of the Act: |

In determining these issue, the Board makes reference to its decision in
Review Case No. 16/2014 of 6 May, 2014 which was delivered on 3+
June, 2014 and the re-evaluation report submitted before it, and notes

as follows:~

a) That the Board made a determination on the following issues, -

among, others:

22



i, Astowhether the Procuring Entity violated Sections 2 and 66

of the Act through erroneous assessment of concession fee of

- the Applicant (the ground succeeded)

ii. As to whether -the Pi:ocuiing Entity breached the provisions

of Sections 2, 31 a_nd 66 of the Act ‘as well as Clause 2.21of

the Instruc’nons ‘to Tenderers by use of Wrong conversion

rate-in-the- Apphcant s-bid-(the ground succeeded)

' iti. As to whether the Procunng Enhty fa]led to properly and
objectively give sufficient Welghtlng to the Apphcant s bid

—.thereby Violatlng_Sectlons 31,—66 and-86- ef—the—Actm (the~ wwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwww
o ground succeeded) '

iv. As to whether the Procuring Entity failed to carrv out tender

- evaluation in accordance with the evaluation criteria set out

C

in the tender documenf contrary to section 66(2) of the Act
(the ground failed) |

o, As' to whether the interested pé'rty'rrﬁsrepres.éhted fatts to
pass as internationally reputed - firm thereby breachmg

_Clause 211 of the Instructlons to Tenderers (the gTound
fmled)

'b) In the said review the'Board made the following orders material to

- the instant Request for Review: -

i. The award of the tender to the successful bldder, Messrs

" Hoggers Limited was annulled.

23



ii. The Procuring Entity was directed to re-evaluate the tenders
of the three most responsive bidders for both technical and
financial evaluation in accordance with the criteria set out
in the tender documents and the findings of this Board.

iii. The Procuring Entity was directed to complete the entire
process, including award within seven (7) days from the date

of this decision.

¢) The Procuring Entity carried out re-evaluation on or about Ot June,

2014.

R

* d) The Procuring Entity’s Special Tendef_ Committee meeting held on
10t June, 2014 adjudicated the Tender under Review and approved
the award to M/s Hdggers Limited, the Successful Bidder herein.
The notification letters to successful and‘ the unsuccessful bidders

were dated 10t June, 2014.

'. e) The Apphcant requested the Procuring Entity to furnish it with

documents and/ or information on 129 June, 2014. .-

f) That the Procuring Entity in response to the 'Appli'cant"s request in
(iv) above sent a summary of the evaluation report to the Applicant

vide a cover letter dated 13% June, 2014.

g) The instant Request for Review was filed on 19 June, 2014.

24



h) The Procuring Entity was notified by the Board of the instant

Request for Review by a letter dated 19% June, 2014 and received by
it on 20 June, 2014. o o |

1) The Apphcant Wrote to the Board requestm,c,r for ex-parte dn‘ectlon
on 20t June, 2014. .

—n determmg&umsmeﬁe Board‘makes reference to Section 100 of the

-

Act which prov1des as follows - o
. Section 100 (1) A deczsron made by the Remew Board shall
be fmal and bmdmg on the parties unless ]udrczal Review

thereof-commences-within-fourteen- daysfrom-thedate ‘of the

Review Board'sdecisior:

R A L L N e T, s

Section 100 (3): A party to the review which disobeys rhe

C

}

decision of the Review Board or the High Court shall be in
breach of this Act and any action by such party contrary to
the decision of the Review Board or the ngh Court shall be

 null and void

The Board observes that the time the Procuring Entity took to g1ve eﬂ’ect

to the orders lapsed on 10% June, 2014. The Procurlng Enuty awarded

the tender on 10t ]une 2014 at the seating of its Tender Corruru’ctee and
went on to notify bldders through letters dated 10t June, 2014 although

received by the Advocate or the Apphcant on I8% June 2014. As to
Whether the Procuring Entlty complied with the perrod set by the Board
to carry out the Board's orders, the Board is satisfied that this indeed

25



took place as the importaﬁt date for compliance was the date of the
Award Notification which was 10t June 2014. The three bidders were
also notified according to the law. The Board is therefore satisfied that
its directon to revaluate and award the tender within Seven days was

complied with fully.

2. As to whether the Procuring Entity failed to carry out tender

evaluation in accordance with the evaluation criteria set out in

the tender document contrary to section 66 (2) of the Act:

—The—'BerﬂTd——fﬁakeﬁ—EEfEfEPcGE—t@—ﬂ:t@ following Section of the Act,

Regulation and The Board’s decision in Review No. 16/2014 of 6% May,
2014.

Section 66 (2):
“The  evaluation and comparison shall be done using
the procedures and criteria set out in the tender documents

and no other criteria shall be used”.
Board orders:

“The Procuring Entity is directed to re-evaluate the tenders
of the three most responsive bidders for both technical and
financial evaluation in accordance with the criteria set out
in the tender document and takes into account the findings

of the Board.”

In the previous evaluation undertaken by. the Procuring Entity in
Review No. 16 of 2014 all the three bidders had been awarded the full -

26



marks of 70% at the Technical Evaluation. However the Procuring Entity

could not at the hearing explain how this score had been arrived at. The

Board notes that the refevaluation that was carried out on or about 9t

June, 2014 in .complianee Wittl the Board's Order and a different

evaluation committee was set up to conduct the process. The Procuring

Entity, in an effort to comply with the directive of the Board, graduated

“the bidders’ pmposals agamst the maximum scores and different scores.

 for all the bidders arrived at. Although it is not clear how thls cr1ter1a

was developed by the new evaluation team, the Board observes frorn the

evaluatlon report that the results of technical evaluatron mchcate that

scores were apportioned to each parameter under the criteria in contrast

 to the first evaluation where all bidders were given the same maximum

T)rﬂr‘ﬂ": 'Tth‘ Rﬂﬂ'l‘ﬂ hsnnncr %%&M '\'A.T';‘i'Tﬁ.'H'\o SIS n«f: Qaﬂ‘l‘\

S

: 1r1chv1dua1 score sheets as requested for durmg the hearmg, it is sahsfled

that indeed an attempt to comply Wlﬂ'l the Board s directive was made

-----

by the Procurmg Entlty

On the financial re-evaluation, the Board observes that the applicable
exchange rate to be used for the tender was Kshs. 86.52 to the US dollar
The Board in Rev1ew No 16/ 2014 of 6th May, 2014 made a fmdlng on the |

unportance of the 5 years cash ﬂow statements that ”Ii“ is fundamenml

-detrzﬁnmant on the value of the concessron rate t:md the mcome that_

would accrue to the Procurzng Entlt by mzd the publw

~ The Board notes that the Procuring Entity carried out financial re- .

- evaluation with the c_oncession fees being pro-rated. The Applicant’s rate .




of 7.5% got 18.75 points, Kuku Foods rate of 6.5% got 16.25 points and
Hoggers Limited rate of 8% got the maximum 20 points. The formula
was applied on the cash flow carrying 10 marks and was prorated on the
sales/turnover. However the Applicant’s bid documents had three sets

of data on cash flow with each showing different concession fee, viz:

Business plan for five years (charges as operating expenses)

Concession fee (7.5 %) (Note 8) USD 1,654,901

Projected cash flow for five years -

- Concession fee (7.5 %) (Note §) UISD 1,530,214
" Revenue for KAA | |
Concession fee (7.5 %) (Note 8) LUSD 1,654,901 | .'
Note: 8

Concession fee is payﬁble qﬁartérly in arrears

TheBoard 'obse.fved./ﬁot”eé that- caléuiéﬁbn of .thié.‘.c.:_atégzbry. éf the
Applicant’s concession fee using the USD 1,654,901 (KShs. 143,185,675 at
exchange rate of Kshs. 86.522 per USD) as its concession fee, the
~ Applicant will attain the maximum score of 10 points while reducing the
Successful Bidders score to 9.3123 poihts {ransldﬁng the Applicant’s
financial score to 28.75 and combined technical and financial score of
87.85 points. In the same vein the Successful Bidder’s concession fee of
Kshs. 133,339,170 would give a revised combined score is 89.8123 points.
The Board notes that although the Applicant offered the best concession
fee to the Procuring Entity at Kshs. 143,185,675 against the Successful

28



‘Bidder's concession fee of Kshs. 133, 339,170 on the cash flow

prejections, it still did not emerge the highest evaluated bidder when the

tech_nical and financial scores were put together. All factors held
constant, the score of the Applicant’s bid is lower than the Successful

()

Bidder's score by 1. 9623 pomts even Wlth the revision.

The Board holds that Comphance with the minimum annual gua_rantee' B

“O%%%GWEWWEWW

subsequent execution of the contract.

Accordingly, this ground for review fails.

DECISION OF THE BOARD

Takihg into co'neideration all the abeve mat'tere, the Request'for Review
fails and is hereby dismissed. The Board orders, pursuait to Section 98

- of the Act that the procurement process - may proceed to its loglcal

' conclusmn 'Ihe Board makes no order as to costs

Dated this 16% day of July, 2014

T
--------------------------------------------

'CHAIRMAN,PPARE =~ SECRETARY, PPARB

ST



30



